

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8, MONTANA OFFICE FEDERAL BUILDING, 10 W. 15th STREET, SUITE 3200 HELENA, MONTANA 59626 2015 FEB 19 PM 3: 05

> FILED EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

Ref: 8MO

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

CT Corporation System, Registered Agent Tamarack II, LLC P.O. Box 7054 Billings, MT 59103-7054

Josh Townsley, President Tamarack II, LLC P.O. Box 159 Lakeside, MT 59922-0159

Re: Closure of Administrative Order for Tamarack II, LLC (Fazooli's Family Italian), PWS ID # MT0000889, Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0072

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform you of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA's) decision to close Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2010-0072 (Order), issued on September 7, 2010, to Tamarack II, LLC, as owner and/or operator of the Fazooli's Family Italian public water system (the System). The EPA was notified by the Montana Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) on July 25, 2013, that the System no longer serves the minimum number of individuals or connections to be classified as a regulated public water supply system (PWS). The EPA has not since received any information to the contrary. Consequently, the EPA is now closing the Order.

Please be aware that should the System have at least 15 service connections or regularly serve at least 25 persons daily for any 60 or more days in a calendar year (i.e., if it meets the definition of a PWS in section 17.38.202(5) of the Administrative Rules of Montana or 40 C.F.R. § 141.2), the System will be required to comply with the EPA's National Primary Drinking Water Regulations at 40 C.F.R. part 141 and the corresponding Montana regulations. Violation of these regulations may result in a court-imposed injunction and/or penalties of up to \$37,500 per day of violation.

If you have any questions about this matter, please call Sienna Meredith at 406-457-5026.

Sincerely,

Will G. L

Julie A. DalSoglio, Director EPA Region 8 Montana Office

